

Suchitra

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.113/2012**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, WORKS  
DIVISION VI

...APPELLANT

*Versus*

GOVIND RAGHUNATH DHUPKAR

...RESPONDENTS

**Ms. Sapna Mordekar, Additional Government Advocate for the  
Appellant.**

**Mr. A. D. Bhohe with Mr. Chirag Angle, Advocates for the  
Respondent.**

**CORAM: M. S. SONAK, J.**

**DATED: 4<sup>th</sup> January 2022**

**P.C.:**

1. Not before the Bench of Justice M. S. Sonak.

**M. S. SONAK, J.**