



Meena

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.112 OF 2012  
WITH  
FIRST APPEAL NO.113 OF 2012**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.112 OF 2012**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER WORKS DIVISION

VI

... APPELLANT

Versus

SHANKAR RAGHUNATH DHUPKAR

... RESPONDENT

**WITH**

**FIRST APPEAL NO.113 OF 2012**

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER WORKS DIVISION

VI

... APPELLANT

Versus

GOVIND RAGHUNATH DHUPKAR

... RESPONDENT

Ms. Akshata Bhat, Additional Government Advocate for the Appellant.

Ms. Annelise Fernandes, Advocate for the Respondent.

**CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.**

**DATED :- 24th April, 2026**

P.C.:

1. With the consent of the parties, the matter stands referred for mediation. The Member Secretary of the Goa State Legal Services Authority (GSLSA) shall appoint a Mediator from the Mediation Panel.

**VALMIKI MENEZES, J.**